

No. 18-266

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA L. HOLLAND

Counsel of Record

DONALD B. SCARAMASTRA

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER, P.C.

1191 Second Ave., Ste. 1800

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 464-3939

bholland@gsblaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	
CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Miles</i> Holds That the Jones Act Defines and Delimits the Available Remedies for Unseaworthiness	5
A. <i>Miles</i> Establishes “Fundamental Principles” that Define the Judiciary’s Relationship to Congress in Specifying a Seaman’s Remedies for Personal Injury or Death	5
B. <i>Miles</i> Holds that the Jones Act Limits the Claimant’s Unseaworthiness Recovery to Compensation for “Pecuniary Loss”	6
C. Limiting Recovery to Compensation for Pecuniary Loss Respects the Jones Act’s Comprehensive Tort Liability System for Seamen’s Injuries or Death	8
II. <i>Townsend</i> Holds that the Jones Act Does Not Address Willful Refusal to Pay Maintenance and Cure or Its Remedy	13

III.	The Ninth Circuit Erred in Applying <i>Townsend</i> Rather than <i>Miles</i> to Allow Punitive Damages in an Unseaworthiness Action	15
IV.	The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Undermines the Viability of the Maritime Industry, Threatening Our Economy and National Security	19
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batterton v. Dutra Grp.</i> , 880 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938)	13, 14
<i>Carlisle Packing Co. v. Sandanger</i> , 259 U.S. 255 (1922)	12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	16
<i>Lewis v. Timco, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Lindgren v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 38 (1930)	4, 11
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S.S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944)	11
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 2310 (2015)	3
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960)	9, 10
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	23

<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946)	11
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903)	9, 10
<i>Usner v. Luckenbach Overseas Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 494 (1971)	12
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	13
Statutes	
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60	3, 10
Merchant Marine Act of 1920, ch. 250, § 1, 41 Stat. 988, 988, currently codified as amended at 46 U.S.C. § 50501	4, 20, 21, 23
Merchant Marine Act of 1920, ch. 250, § 33, 41 Stat. 988, 1007, currently codified at 46 U.S.C. §§ 30104-3015	10, 18, 21
Other Authorities	
George H. Chamlee, <i>The Absolute Warranty of Seaworthiness: A History and Comparative Study</i> , 24 MERCER L. REV. 519 (1973)	9
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES BLACK JR., <i>THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY</i> 383 (2d ed. 1975)	10
<i>Indemnity</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	9

Kenneth G. Engerrand & Scott R. Brann, <i>Troubled Waters for Seamen’s Wrongful Death Actions</i> , 12 J. MAR. L. & COM. 327 (1981)	12
Michael N. Brown, <i>Marine Insurance for Punitive Damages</i> (2014), https://www.ajg.com/media/1615159/marine-insurance-for-punitive-damages.pdf	22
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, ECONOMIC CONTRIBUTION OF THE US TUGBOAT, TOWBOAT, AND BARGE INDUSTRY (2017), https://tinyurl.com/ybda3lhm	1, 19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 908(1) (1979)	16
Thomas Allegretti, Remembering the Heroes of the 9/11 Boatlift, THE HILL (Sept. 11, 2014), https://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/homeland-security/217322-remembering-the-heroes-of-the-9-11-boatlift	19
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
